
1
Governance & Member Support Officer: Jean Sharp

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk  

Agenda
Policy, Finance and Resources Committee

Tuesday, 14 March 2017 at 7.00 pm
Council Chamber - Town Hall

Membership (Quorum – 3)

Cllrs Mrs McKinlay (Chair), Kerslake (Vice-Chair), Barrett, Faragher, Hossack, Kendall, 
McCheyne, Mynott and Parker

Agenda 
Item

Item Wards(s) 
Affected

Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 8

3.  Town Hall Remodelling -  Temporary Relocation All Wards 9 - 12

4.  Brentwood Economic Strategy 2017-2020 All Wards 13 - 36

5.  Herongate Village Hall Herongat
e, 
Ingrave 
and West 
Horndon

37 - 40

6.  Grass Verge Bylaws
Report to follow.

All Wards

7.  Forestry Management Plan
Report to follow.

All Wards

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/


2

8.  Finance Restructure All Wards 41 - 44

9.  Urgent Business

Head of Paid Service

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
06.03.2017



3

Information for Members
Substitutes

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting.

Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained.

Rights to Attend and Speak
Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply.

A Member who is not a member of the Committee may speak at the meeting.  The Member may speak at the Chair’s 
discretion, it being the expectation that a Member will be allowed to speak on a ward matter.  

Members requiring further information, or with specific questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer 
at least two 
[...]
here is wheelchair access to the Town Hall from the 
Main Entrance.  There is an induction loop in the Council 
Chamber.  

 Evacuation Procedures
Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the North Front 
Car Park.

https://brentwoodwebdav.moderngov.co.uk/f8614670-0560-4d7c-a605-98a1b7c4a116-066-427a5f39-5a686c62-65376d6c/AgendaDocs/7/3/5/A00001537/$$Agenda.doc#http://www.brentwood.gov.uk
http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


249

Minutes

Policy, Finance and Resources Committee
Wednesday, 15th February, 2017

Attendance

Cllr Mrs McKinlay (Chair)
Cllr Kerslake (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Barrett
Cllr Faragher

Cllr Kendall
Cllr McCheyne
Cllr Mynott
Cllr Parker

Apologies

Cllr Hossack

Substitute Present

Cllr Ms Sanders

Also Present

Cllr Aspinell
Cllr Hirst
Cllr Mrs Pound

Officers Present

John Chance - Finance Director (Section 151 Officer)
Ramesh Prashar - Financial Services Manager
Philip Ruck - Chief Executive
Jean Sharp - Governance and Member Support Officer
Lorne Spicer - Business Development and PR Manager
Steve Summers - Group Manager In House Services
Daniel Toohey - Monitoring Officer

279. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr Hossack.  Cllr Ms Sanders substituted for 
him.

280. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the Policy, Finance and Resources Committee meeting held 
on 31st January 2017 were approved as a true record.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



250

281. General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget 2017/2018 

The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) considered by Policy, Finance and 
Resources Committee on 29 November 2016 gave Members an update on 
the various significant changes that would impact on the Council’s financial 
position.  Particular issues highlighted, relevant to the General Fund & HRA, 
included the phasing out of the Revenue Support Grant (RSG), changes to 
the New Homes Bonus and the Business Retention schemes.  

The fundamental principles of the Council’s MTFP were to:

(i) Maintain a sustainable financial position against a background of 
unprecedented financial uncertainty and reduced government funding, 
including the delivery of efficiency targets.  

(ii) Support the vision of our Borough through appropriate identification of 
resources required to deliver the key priorities outlined in the ‘Vision for 
Brentwood’.

(iii) Maximise opportunities and mitigate risks associated with the 
fundamental change to the way in which key local government is 
financed.   

The report considered: 

(i) The General Fund budget proposals for 2017/18 to 2019/20.
(ii)  The Housing Revenue Account (HRS) budget proposals for 2017/18  

onwards.
(iii) The Capital Programme 2017/18 to 2019/2020.
(iv)The Treasury Management and Investment Strategy for 2017/18.

Cllr Mrs McKinlay  MOVED and Cllr Kerslake SECONDED the 
recommendations in the report and a vote was taken by a show of hands 
and is was 

RESOLVED 

That the Committee recommends to Council on 1 March 2017:
General Fund:

1. To approve the General Fund – Revised MTFP for 2017/18 as 
shown in Table 7.1 at paragraph 8.2 which includes the proposed 
savings target envelope as shown in Table 8 at paragraph 8.7 of 
this report.  

Housing Revenue Account (HRA)
2. To approve the HRA Business Plan for 2017/18 and beyond as 

shown in Appendix B of the report.  

3. To approve a 1% decrease in rents for 2017/18 and for the 
following 2 years.  

Page 6



251

4. To recommend to apply the formula rent to all new tenancies from 
April 2017/18.

Capital Programme
5. To approve the proposed Capital Programme and Funding 

totalling £33.9 million for 2017/18 to 2019/20 as set out in Tables 
15 and 16 of this report.  

6. To approve the Treasury Management and Investment Strategy as 
set out in Section 12 of the report.

7. To note the Section 151 Officer’s Assurance Statement as set out 
in Section 13 of the report.  

(Cllr Barrett declared a non-pecuniary interest under the Council’s Code of 
Conduct by virtue of being a Council leaseholder).

Reason for recommendations
The Council is required to approve the Budget as part of the Budget and 
Policy Framework.  

282. Revenues & Benefits Shared Service Agreement 

The report recommended to enter into a new sharing agreement for the 
provision of the Revenues and Benefits Service with Basildon Borough 
Council including the formal co-location of Brentwood Borough Council 
Revenues and Benefits staff within one merged site located within Basildon 
Council offices.  

This would allow the services to merge formally through TUPE arrangements, 
building upon the existing Revenue and Benefits shared service that 
commenced in April 2015, where Brentwood Borough Council entered into a 
partnership with Basildon Borough Council which provided a managed service 
and hosted IT platform for the Council’s Revenue and Benefits service, 
located in Brentwood’s Town Hall.  

The approval would formalise the partnership between Brentwood Borough 
Council and Basildon Borough Council – supporting the Councils partnership 
aspirations to deliver quality front and back office services in partnership.

In order for the proposed collaboration to achieve maximum success, it was 
recommended that the committee grant approval for the council to enter a 
new sharing agreement for Revenue and Benefits.  This would also set a 
framework for any future shared service arrangements.

Cllr Mrs McKinlay MOVED and Cllr Kerslake SECONDED  the slightly 
amended recommendation in the report,  a vote was taken by a show of 
hands and it was 

Page 7



252

RESOLVED :

That the Committee recommend approval, subject to the 
appropriate delegated authority,  of the Revenues & Benefits 
Shared Service Agreement to the Ordinary Council on the 1st 
March 2017 as a related proposal to the Budget.    

Reason for recommendation
To enable the Council to deliver effective and efficient Revenues and Benefits 
services for the benefit of the Council and its customers.   

283. Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

___________________________

The meeting ended at 8.00pm.

Page 8



14 March 2017

Policy, Finance & Resources Committee

Town Hall Remodelling -  Temporary Relocation

Report of: Greg Campbell, Business Transformation Manager

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 Members will be aware that at Ordinary Council (19.10.16 Min 191) it 
resolved to agree a recommendation to remodel of the Town Hall building.  
The report on the 19th October 2016 also confirmed the need to relocate 
all services out of the Town Hall while the remodelling work continues.  
This report considers the relocation of back office services.

1.2 This report does not consider front line services including reception and 
any face to face interactions with customers which will be provided from 1 
& 2 Seven Arches Road.  Further it does not consider the location of 
committee meetings which will be provided from a local school.

1.3 This repot requests delegated authority to enable the process to 
relocate to another premise on a temporary basis so the overall project is 
not delayed and can continue to meet the timelines necessary to secure 
temporary accommodation in order that the Town Hall is vacant and ready 
for the remodelling work to start later this year.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That delegated authority be given to the Chief Executive, S151 and 
Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Leader, Deputy Leader and 
Opposition Leaders to agree, negotiate and implement the temporary 
relocation of back office services out of the Town Hall building, including 
appropriate letting arrangements of required.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 This document seeks member’s approval to delegate authority to enable 
the temporary relocation of services as part of the wider Town Hall 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



Remodelling project to continue.  Funding for the
[...]
ngs to 1 & 2 Seven Arches 
Road and forms a separate piece of work.  Further this proposal does not 
include a space for council committee meetings, these plans are being 
drawn up along the original proposal agreed at the October Committee 
which will be seeking to temporary relocate the majority of these to 
Brentwood County High School.

Page 10



Expected Outcomes

 The project expects to deliver the following outcomes
 Space for the back office to be accommodated
 Seamless back office services
 Improvement of space utilization
 Movement towards New Ways of Working

Risk analysis

The temporary relocation of services will have a number of risks and 
issues which will be created through the choice made.  Risks and issues 
will be managed as part of the process when determining the appropriate 
temporary relocation site

5 Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 The Town Hall project is on tight deadlines to achieve its target. If the 
Council is delayed agreeing temporary accommodation it will be difficult to 
keep the project on track in order for woks to begin later this year.

6 References to Corporate Plan

6.1 The temporary relocation of services supports the remodelling project 
which in turn fits with a number of corporate objectives set out in Vision for 
Brentwood 2016 – 19

 Review the Town Hall project to deliver a community hub, shared by 
others

 Consider how Council assets can be utilised to promote sustainable 
development in the Borough

 Maximise Council assets to deliver corporate objectives and ensure 
community benefit

 Review our asset management governance strategy
 Develop new ways of working for the Council, improving service 

delivery and reducing costs and unnecessary bureaucracy
 Explore alternative methods of service delivery, including shared 

services and outsourcing

7 Implications

Financial Implications 
Name & Title: John Chance, Finance Director (Section 151 Officer)
Tel & Email:  01277 312542/john.chance@brentwood.gov.uk

7.1 There are no direct financial implication within this report, though the 
Town Hall project is fully costed and has been agreed previously by 

Page 11



Council. Any costs related to relocation of staff will be covered elsewhere 
and when know in detail.

Legal Implications 
Name & Title: Daniel Toohey, Monitoring Officer and Head of Legal 
Services
Tel & Email: 01277 31 860/Daniel.toohed@brentwood.gov.uk  

7.2  No legal implications immediately arise from this report. Legal Services 
are available to advise and assist as the programme goes forward. 

Other Implications (where significant) – i.e. Health and Safety, Asset 
Management, Equality and Diversity, Risk Management, Section 17 – 
Crime & Disorder, Sustainability, ICT.

     7.3  Other implications relating to this temporary relocation will be dealt with 
through the delegated authority if agreed. 

8 Background Papers (include their location and identify whether any are 
exempt or protected by copyright)

8.1       None

9 Appendices to this report

9.1     None

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Greg Campbell, Business Transformation Manager 
Telephone: 01277 312738
E-mail: greg.campbell@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 12



14 March 2017

Policy, Finance & Resources Committee

Brentwood Economic Strategy 2017-2020 

Report of: Anne Knight, Economic Development Manager

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report presents a refreshed Brentwood Economic Strategy for 2017-
2020 as requested at the 31 January 2017 Policy, Finance & Resources 
Committee.   

2. Recommendation

2.1 That members approve the Brentwood Economic Strategy 2017-2020 
and agree that a 2017/18 Economic Work Plan is implemented to 
support the delivery of the Strategy. 

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 This report attaches a refreshed Brentwood Economic Strategy based on 
the recent findings of the Enterprising Essex: Opportunities and 
Challenges report undertaken by the Essex Economic Commission. 


[...]
ategy and agree that a 
2017/18 Economic Work Plan is implemented to support the delivery  of 
the Strategy 

6 Consultation

6.1 The current Economic Development Strategy successfully underwent 
public consultation and has been adopted.  

6.2 Key partners and business groups will be consulted on the refreshed 
Brentwood Economic Strategy 2017-2020 and engaged with project 
development and shared delivery where appropriate.

7 References to Corporate Plan

7.1 Economic Development is a key priority to support the delivery of the 
Corporate Plan priorities of sustainable economic development, promoting 
a mixed economic base across the Borough, maximising opportunities for 
retail and a balanced night time economy.  This includes:

 Facilitating the creation of new businesses
 Assisting in the provision of advice and guidance for local 

businesses
 Working in partnership with the business community and support 

agencies

Page 15



 Seeking inward investment into the Borough
 Assisting the SE LEP and Heart of Essex Partnership to secure 

projects and funding to benefit the Brentwood Economy

8 Implications

Financial Implications 
Name & Title: John Chance, Finance Director (Section 151 Officer)
Tel & Email: 01277 312542 / john.chance@brentwood.gov.uk  

8.1 Economic Development projects for January to end of March 2017 will be 
funded from the existing and approved 2016/7 Economic Development 
budget.  Any projects proposed by the ED Work Plan from April 2017 to 
March 2018 will be funded by the anticipated 2017/8 ED budget.

Legal Implications 
Name & Title: Daniel Toohey, Monitoring Officer and Head of Legal 
Services
Tel & Email: 01277 312 860 daniel.toohey@brentwood.gov.uk  

8.2 There are no immediate legal implications that arise from this report. 
Legal Services are available to advise and assist regarding partnerships 
and other matters as these arise.

Other Implications (where significant) – i.e. Health and Safety, Asset 
Management, Equality and Diver
[...]
a 

key destination to visit and stay;
 Maximise our benefits of membership with Visit Essex, the County Destination Management 

organization; and
 Promote the visitor economy and maximise public relation opportunities to develop and 

promote cultural events and initiatives.

Photo of Discover Brentwood logo/website/banner

Page 33



DELIVERING & REVIEWING THE STRATEGY

An annual Economic Development Work Plan will be produced outlining the key initiatives to drive 
forward the Strategy and address its aims and priorities.

Progress towards these will be evaluated annually, with success measured against target outputs and 
outcomes set for each initiative.  

Delivery of the Strategy will require strong partnership working with shared delivery where possible to 
achieve a comprehensive approach, economies of scale and to minimise impact on both staff resources 
and the Council’s budget.  

The Strategy will be reviewed every three years or when appropriate due to changing external  factors 
that require this.  

Photo?

Page 34



Back page

 Brentwood BC logo

Coloured banner including the following text:

www.brentwood.gov.uk

email: business@brentwood.gov.uk

telephone: 01277 312500

Published April 2017 by Brentwood Borough Council

Economic Development Team, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY

Please contact us to obtain a copy of this information in an alternative format.

Page 35

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/
mailto:business@brentwood.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



14 March 2017

Policy, Finance & Resources Committee

Herongate Village Hall

Report of: Steve Summers, Group Manager In-House Services

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report requests the approval of the committee to enable officers to 
explore the various options for the future of Herongate Village Hall.

1.2 This is a long standing matter involving Charity Law. The hall is in a bad 
state of repair and the Council is the Custodian Trustee and there are no 
other living trustees in place.

1.3 Discussions have been on going with interested parties regarding possible 
funding to assist with any possible future option for the hall.

2. Recommendation(s)
 

2.1 Approves that Officers explore the various options for the future of  
Herongate Village Hall.

2.2 That discussions are undertaken with the Parish Council to enable 
them to engage in and inform the possible options.

2.3 That delegated authority be given to the Section 151 Officer, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, to determine which 
option is the most appropriate.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 Herongate Village Hall is currently in a bad state of repair and options 
need to be considered and determined regarding its future. 

4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

4.1 The Council is the Custodian Trustee, and the Charity Commission have 
indicated that the Commission is prepared to make an order under the 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



Charities Act Section 80 to appoint the Council sole Trustee in the 
absence of any other living trustees.

4.2 There are a number of options which need to be examined and reviewed 
to determine the best approach for the future of the hall. These include 
demolition, renovation, alternative use or offer the charity to the parish 
council.

4.3 There is no money in the Trust therefore as part of the review there needs 
to be a consideration of how any funding can be determined as part of the 
various options.

4.4 The Council will need to engage with the Parish Council to gain their 
views and involvement on the possible options for the hall.

4.5 Ahead of any formal legal consultation there would need to be a 
consultation to gain the views of local residents.

5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 To enable the Council to deliver effective and efficient community services 
for the benefit of the Council and its residents.

6. Consultation

6.1 No formal consultation has been undertaken at this stage however 
dependent on the option agreed there may be a legal need for a public 
consultation.

7. References to Corporate Plan

7.1 The New Ways of Working Programme seeks to ensure the Council is 
making the most efficient use of its resources.

8. Implications

Financial Implications 
Name & Title: John Chance, Finance Director
Tel & Email: 01277 312712/ john.chance@brentwood.gov.uk

8.1 The financial implications of this decision remain unknown at this stage 
but the imperative still applies to any decision made on the future of the 
hall to achieve maximum value for money and to act in the best interest of 
the Council.

Page 38



Legal Implications 
Name & Title: Daniel Toohey, Monitoring Officer 
Tel & Email: 01277 312860/ daniel.toohey@brentwood.gov.uk

8.2 The Council as custodian trustee bears the responsibility of fiduciary 
duties in relation to trust assets, of which the Hall is the principal item. 
Accordingly it is important that the Council consider appropriate 
management of the Hall going forward, and more generally, the Council’s 
proposed ongoing role with the trust.  

Other Implications (where significant) – i.e. Health and Safety, Asset 
Management, Equality and Diversity, Risk Management, Section 17 – 
Crime & Disorder, Sustainability, ICT.

8.3 None

9. Background Papers (include their location and identify whether any are 
exempt or protected by copyright)
None.

10. Appendices to this report
None.

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Steve Summers, Group Manager In-House Services
Telephone: 01277 3122629
E-mail: steve.summers@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



14th March 2017

Policy, Finance and Resources Committee

Approval for Restructure

Report of: Philip Ruck – Chief Executive

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report requests the approval of the Policy, Finance and Resources 
Committee to allow the Chief Executive to conduct and implement 
restructures in service areas of the Council. Whilst the Council’s 
Organisational Change Policy makes it clear that approval is not sought 
from Members in relation to the service areas under review , it is important 
that Members are aware of the potential changes to the way in which 
services are delivered prior to any restructuring being carried out. 

1.2 The area under consideration for restructure is the Finance Department. 
The potential outcome of the restructure could result in a shared 
management arrangement with a neighbouring borough.

1.3 If agreed, the proposed restructures will be in place by 30th September 
2017

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That the restructure in the service areas as defined in 1.2 above 
proceeds in accordance with the Council’s adopted policies and 
procedures .
 

2.2 That the Chief Executive be granted delegated authority to 
undertake, manage, and implement the said restructure provided 
that consultation takes place with the Leaders of all political groups 
(or in their absence, their appointed deputies).  Such consultation 
shall include meetings with the said Leaders and shall include 
advice as to progress.

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The Council is committed to ensure that its services are always reviewed 
to provide the best service it can but also at the price it can afford. This 
requires the organisation to continually re-assess the way in which 
services are delivered.

3.2 The service restructure  proposed arises from the following influences

Service Area Reason for Change 
Finance Review of operations to meet service delivery  

3.3 The potential FTE reductions in each of the service areas are not known 
at this stage as it is important to note that the restructures are focused on 
service delivery and improvement in the processing and handling of 
information and finances  and not driving efficiency benefits

4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

4.1 The f

Minutes of the meeting


286

Minutes

Policy, Finance and Resources Committee
Tuesday, 14th March, 2017

Attendance

Cllr Mrs McKinlay (Chair)
Cllr Kerslake (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Barrett
Cllr Faragher

Cllr Kendall
Cllr McCheyne
Cllr Mynott
Cllr Parker

Apologies

Cllr Hossack

Substitute Present

Cllr Ms Sanders

Also Present

Cllr Aspinell
Cllr Hirst
Cllr Mrs Hubbard
Cllr Mrs Murphy
Cllr Mrs Pound

Officers Present

John Chance - Finance Director (Section 151 Officer)
Philip Drane - Planning Policy Team Leader
Philip Ruck - Chief Executive
Jean Sharp - Governance and Member Support Officer
Lorne Spicer - Business Development and PR Manager
Steve Summers - Group Manager In House Services

327. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr Hossack.  Cllr Ms Sanders substituted for 
him.



287

328. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the Policy, Finance and Resources Committee meeting held 
on 15 February 2017 were approved as a true record.  

Cllr Kendall advised that an update on item 282 – Revenues and Benefits 
Shared Service Agreement - had been requested at the 15.2.17 meeting but 
had not been forthcoming.  The Chair asked officers to ensure an update was 
circulated to committee members without further delay.

329. Town Hall Remodelling -  Temporary Relocation 

Members were reminded that at Ordinary Council (19.10.16 Min 191) it was 
resolved to agree a recommendation to remodel the Town Hall building.  The 
report on the 19 October 2016 also confirmed the need to relocate all services 
out of the Town Hall while the remodelling work continued.  The report 
considered the relocation of back office services.  

The report did not consider front line services including reception and any 
face to face interactions with customers which would be provided from 1 & 2 
Seven Arches Road.  Further it did not consider the location of committee 
meetings which would be provided from a local school.

The report requested delegated authority to enable the process to relocate to 
another premise on a temporary basis so the overall project was not delayed 
and could continue to meet the timelines necessary to secure temporary 
accommodation in order that the Town Hall was vacant and ready for the 
remodelling work to start later in the year. 

The Chair advised that she had met with the opposition groups’  leader  and 
deputy leader to provide more details on the ongoing process and that a visit 
to the proposed temporary accommodation would be arranged for group 
leaders and committee chairs in due course.

A Member requested that bookable meeting space be made available in the 
town centre area to facilitate meetings, particularly with officers, for those 
Members who did not have private transport.

Cllr Mrs McKinlay MOVED and Cllr Kerslake SECONDED the 
recommendations in the report and following a debate a vote was taken by a 
show of hands and it was

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY 

That delegated authority be given to the Chief Executive, S151 and 
Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Leader, Deputy Leader and 
Opposition Leaders to agree, negotiate and implement the temporary 
relocation of back office services out of the Town Hall building, 
including appropriate letting arrangements if required.  



288

Reason for recommendation
The Town Hall project was on tight deadlines to achieve its target.  If the 
Council was delayed agreeing temporary accommodation it would be difficult 
to keep the project on track in order for works to begin later in the year.  

330. Brentwood Economic Strategy 2017-2020 

The report presented a refreshed Brentwood Economic Strategy for 2017-
2020 as requested at the 31 January 2017 Policy, Finance and Resources 
Committee meeting  which was based on the recent findings of the 
Enterprising Essex: Opportunities and Challenges report undertaken by the 
Essex Economic Commission.

Officers advised that the document appended to the report was a draft and 
that Members’ comments would be taken into account when the final 
document and the 2017/18 Economic Work Plan were produced. 

Cllr Mrs McKinlay  MOVED and Cllr Kerslake SECONDED the 
recommendation in the report and following a full discussion a vote was taken 
by a show of hands and it was 

RESOLVED 

That Members approve the Brentwood Economic Strategy 2017-2020 
and agree that a 2017/18 Economic Work Plan is implemented to support 
the delivery of the Strategy.  

Reason for recommendation
To approve the refreshed Brentwood Economic Strategy and agree that a 
2017/18 Economic Work Plan was implemented to support the delivery of the 
Strategy.   

331. Herongate Village Hall 

The report requested the approval of the Committee to enable officers to 
explore the various options for the future of Herongate Village Hall.  

This was a long standing matter involving Charity Law.  The hall was in a bad 
state of repair and Members were advised that the Council was the Custodian 
Trustee and there were no other living trustees in place.     

Discussions had been going on with interested parties regarding possible 
funding to assist with any possible future option for the hall.  

Cllr Mrs McKinlay MOVED and Cllr Parker SECONDED the recommendations 
in the report including some additional words and following a discussion a 
vote was taken by a show of hands and it was



289

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:

1. That the Committee approves that officers explore the various 
options for the future of Herongate Village Hall.

2. That discussions are undertaken with the Parish Council to enable 
them to engage in and inform the possible options.

3. That delegated authority be given to the Section 151 Officer, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council and Ward Members to 
determine which option is the most appropriate.  

Reason for recommendation
To enable the Council to deliver effective and efficient community services for 
the benefit of the Council and its residents.  

332. Grass Verge Bylaws 

The report before Members sought  the approval of the Committee to enable 
officers to proceed with the introduction of prohibitions against parking on 
grass verges at locations within the Borough.

Section 6 (2) (a) and (5) (b) of the Essex Act 1987 allowed Brentwood 
Borough Council, working in conjunction with Essex County Council, to 
prohibit either entirely or at specified times, the driving or leaving of vehicles 
on grass verges beside Borough roadways, in conformity with the 
requirements of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.

Cllr Kerslake MOVED and Cllr Ms Sanders SECONDED the 
recommendations in the report and following a debate a vote was taken on a 
show of hands and it was 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY

That officers further investigate and prepare a report on  the application 
of restrictions relating to parking on grass verges within the borough , 
the authority under which any such  restrictions can be applied and how 
any enforcement action can be taken. This report to be presented to the 
next  PFR committee.

Reasons for Recommendation

1. This report requests the approval of the Committee to enable officers to 
proceed with the introduction of prohibitions against parking on grass 
verges at locations within the Borough.

2. Section 6 (2) (a) and (5) (b) of the Essex Act 1987 allows Brentwood 
Borough Council, working in conjunction with Essex County Council, to 
prohibit either entirely or at specified times, the driving or leaving of 



290

vehicles on grass verges beside Borough roadways, in conformity with the 
requirements of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.

333. Forestry Management Plan 

Members were reminded of the paper agreed by the Policy, Finance and 
Resources Committee (PFR) on 21 June 2016.

Since that date officers had held discussions with the Forestry Commission to 
provide a Woodland Management Plan and associated maintenance for 10 
years.

The Forestry Commission were close to agreeing a slightly modified plan and 
this would be brought back before Members in due course.

The purpose of the report was to seek the PFR committee’s approval for an 
investigation into establishing a commercial arboricultural business to be run 
by Brentwood Borough Council.

Cllr Mrs McKinlay MOVED and Cllr McCheyne SECONDED the 
recommendation in the report and following a discussion a vote was taken on 
a show of hands and it was 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY

That the Committee agrees to commission a study carried out by 
officers, for Brentwood Borough Council to run an arboricultural 
business.
(Cllr Mynott declared a non-pecuniary interest under the Council’s Code of 
Conduct by virtue of being a member of the Woodland Trust).

Reasons for Recommendation

To ensure that council assets are properly maintained and appropriate use is 
made for the benefit of residents and the environment.

334. Finance Restructure 

The report requested the approval of the Policy, Finance and Resources 
Committee to allow the Chief Executive to conduct and implement 
restructures in service areas of the Council.  Whilst the Council’s 
Organisational Change Policy made it clear that although approval was not 
sought from Members in relation to the Service areas under review, it was 
important that Members were aware of the potential changes to the way in 
which services were delivered prior to any restructuring being carried out.  



291

The area under consideration for restructure was the Finance Department.  
Members were advised that the potential outcome of the restructure could 
result in a shared management arrangement with a neighbouring borough.  

If agreed, the proposed restructures would be in place by 30 September 2017. 

Cllr Mrs McKinlay MOVED and Cllr Kerslake SECONDED the 
recommendations in the report and following a discussion a vote was taken by 
a show of hands and it was 

RESOLVED 

1. That the restructure in the service areas as defined in 1.2 of the 
report proceeds in accordance with the Council’s adopted policies 
and procedures.  

2. That the Chief Executive be granted delegated authority to 
undertake, manage and implement the said restructure provided 
that consultation takes place with the Leaders of the all political 
groups (or in their absence, their appointed deputies).  Such 
consultation shall include meetings with the said Leaders and 
shall include advice as to progress.  

Reason for recommendation
To enable the Council to align its available resources with its service delivery 
model.   

335. Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

_____________________________

The meeting ended at 8.35 pm.


